
  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Background 

In a joint circular Cai Shui [2012] No.71 (Circular 71) dated 31 July 2012, the 

Ministry of Finance (MoF) and the State Administration of Taxation (SAT)  

announced the implementation dates for the VAT pilot program in various 

cities and provinces, as well as the rules that will apply. 

Confirmation of the implementation dates follows the earlier announcement 

last week by China’s State Council that the VAT pilot program would be rolled 

out to 10 cities/provinces (’the pilot locations’) progressively between 1 August 

2012 and 31 December 2012.  

Precise implementation dates 

The precise implementation dates for each location are as follows: 

 Beijing – 1 September 2012 

 Jiangsu and Anhui – 1 October 2012 

 Fujian (including Xiamen) and Guangdong (including Shenzhen) – 1 

November 2012 

 Tianjin, Zhejiang (including Ningbo), Hubei – 1 December 2012 

Pilot program rules applicable in new locations 

In Circular 71, the MoF and the SAT also confirmed that the pilot program rules 

applicable in each of the new pilot locations will be the same as Shanghai. 

Essentially, the only changes to the pilot program rules contained in Circular 71 

are consequential amendments, for example, to remove specific references 
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to ’Shanghai’, and to remove references to the 1 January 2012 implementation 

date, which applied to Shanghai. 

In Circular 71, the MoF and the SAT  also made it clear that the full 

complement of Circulars containing rules for the VAT pilot program - Circulars 

Caishui [2011] 111, [2011] 131, [2011] 132, [2011] 133 and [2012] 53 - will 

apply to the new pilot locations. The only aspect where a further Circular is 

likely to be required is for the airline industry, given that Circular [2011] 132 is 

specific to Shanghai based airlines. A further Circular applicable to airlines 

based in the new pilot locations is likely to be issued shortly. 

KPMG observations 

The announcement of the implementation dates for each of the new pilot 

locations at one time is most welcome. It allows for a structured approach for 

businesses to implement the changes, rather than a piecemeal one.  

Furthermore, the selected dates helpfully group cities with their corresponding 

province together, i.e., Shenzhen will be implemented at the same time as the 

rest of the Guangdong province. Potentially, the only complication with the 

selected dates is in respect of Beijing commencing on 1 September and Tianjin 

commencing on 1 December. Given their close geographic proximity and trade 

links between the two cities, there may be some minor confusion during the 

short intervening time period. 

 

Businesses with entities or branches in Shanghai as well as the new pilot 

locations, may have an advantage as they can  apply their experiences from 

Shanghai. However, businesses should not be complacent given that 

differences in interpretation between the tax authorities in different locations 

may well arise, particularly given that the State tax bureau and  local tax 

bureaus in the new pilot locations are separate (as compared to Shanghai 

where they were the same). 

 

Circular 71 gives certainty to businesses that they can go ahead and prepare 

for the VAT reforms, and that there is a  clear timetable for doing so. With the 

pilot program to commence in Beijing in less than one month,, businesses will 

need to take action very quickly to implement the reforms. Businesses that 

believe they may be affected by the expansion of the VAT pilot program should 

ideally seek advice confirming their position, and if applicable, approach their 

in-charge tax official to commence registration as a general VAT taxpayer. This 

will ordinarily also entail someone from the business attending training 

conducted by the tax authorities, and purchasing and installing the special VAT 

invoicing equipment and purchasing VAT special invoices 

 

Please refer to China alert Issue 16 (July 2012) for further details on the steps 

that businesses should consider regarding VAT reform implementation.  

 

A detailed explanation regarding the pilot program rules in Shanghai is outlined 

in China alert Issue 40 (November 2011).  

 

For the types of assistance that KPMG can provide with the implementation of 

the VAT reforms, please refer to our VAT Reform Service Offerings brochure.  

 

  

© 2012 KPMG, a Hong Kong partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 

Swiss entity. © 2012 KPMG Advisory (China) Limited, a wholly foreign owned enterprise in China and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 

KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. 

 

http://www.kpmg.com/CN/en/IssuesAndInsights/ArticlesPublications/Newsletters/ChinaAlerts/Documents/china-alert-1207-16.pdf
http://www.kpmg.com/CN/en/IssuesAndInsights/ArticlesPublications/Newsletters/ChinaAlerts/Documents/china-alert-1111-40-2.pdf
http://www.kpmg.com/CN/en/IssuesAndInsights/ArticlesPublications/Documents/KPMG-China-VAT-Reform-Service-201208.pdf


 

Contact us                                 
 
Khoonming Ho 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
China and Hong Kong SAR 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7082 
khoonming.ho@kpmg.com 
 
Beijing/Shenyang 
David Ling 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Northern China 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7083 
david.ling@kpmg.com 
 
Qingdao 
Vincent Pang 
Tel. +86 (532) 8907 1728 
vincent.pang@kpmg.com  
 

Shanghai/Nanjing 
Lewis Lu 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Central China 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3421 
lewis.lu@kpmg.com  
 

Hangzhou 
Martin Ng 
Tel. +86 (571) 2803 8081 
martin.ng@kpmg.com 
 

Chengdu 
Anthony Chau 
Tel. +86 (28) 8673 3916 
anthony.chau@kpmg.com 
 

Guangzhou 
Lilly Li 
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8999 
lilly.li@kpmg.com  
 

Fuzhou/Xiamen 
Jean Jin Li 
Tel. +86 (592) 2150 888 
jean.j.li@kpmg.com 
 

Shenzhen 
Eileen Sun 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Southern China  
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1188 
eileen.gh.sun@kpmg.com  
 
Hong Kong 
Karmen Yeung 
Tel. +852 2143 8753 
karmen.yeung@kpmg.com 
 
Northern China 
David Ling  
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Northern China 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7083 
david.ling@kpmg.com 

Vaughn Barber 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7071 
vaughn.barber@kpmg.com 

Roger Di 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7512 
roger.di@kpmg.com 
 

 
John Gu  
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7095 
john.gu@kpmg.com 

Jonathan Jia 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7517 
jonathan.jia@kpmg.com 
 
Paul Ma 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7076 
paul.ma@kpmg.com 

Vincent Pang 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7516 
 +86 (532) 8907 1728 

vincent.pang@kpmg.com  

Michael Wong 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7085 
michael.wong@kpmg.com 

Irene Yan 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7508 
irene.yan@kpmg.com 

Leonard Zhang 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7511 
leonard.zhang@kpmg.com 

Tracy Zhang 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7509 
tracy.h.zhang@kpmg.com 
 
Abe Zhao 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7096 
abe.zhao@kpmg.com 

Catherine Zhao 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7515 
catherine.zhao@kpmg.com 

David Chamberlain 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7056 
david.chamberlain@kpmg.com 

Kevin Lee 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7536 
kevin.lee@kpmg.com 

Eric Zhou 
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7610 
ec.zhou@kpmg.com 
 
Central China 
Lewis Lu 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Central China 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3421 
lewis.lu@kpmg.com  

Anthony Chau 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3206 
 +86 (28) 8673 3916 

anthony.chau@kpmg.com 

Cheng Chi 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3433 
cheng.chi@kpmg.com 

Chris Ho 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3406 
chris.ho@kpmg.com 

Lily Kang 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3359 
lily.kang@kpmg.com 
 

 
Sunny Leung 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3488 
sunny.leung@kpmg.com 

Martin Ng 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 2881 
 +86 (571) 2803 8081 

martin.ng@kpmg.com 

Yasuhiko Otani 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3360 
yasuhiko.otani@kpmg.com 
 
John Wang 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3438 
john.wang@kpmg.com 

Jennifer Weng 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3431 
jennifer.weng@kpmg.com 

Lachlan Wolfers 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3515 
lachlan.wolfers@kpmg.com 

Grace Xie 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3422 
grace.xie@kpmg.com 

Zichong Xu 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3404 
zichong.xu@kpmg.com 

William Zhang 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3415 
william.zhang@kpmg.com 

Cheng Dong 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3410 
cheng.dong@kpmg.com 

David Huang 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3605 
david.huang@kpmg.com 

Dylan Jeng 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3080 
dylan.jeng@kpmg.com 

Amy Rao 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3208 
amy.rao@kpmg.com 

Michelle B. Zhou 
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3458 
michelle.b.zhou@kpmg.com 
 
Southern China 
Eileen Sun 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Southern China  
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1188 
eileen.gh.sun@kpmg.com  

Angie Ho 
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1276 
angie.ho@kpmg.com 

Jean Jin Li 
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1128 
 +86 (592) 2150 888 

jean.j.li@kpmg.com 

Jean Ngan Li 
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1198 
jean.li@kpmg.com 

 
Lilly Li 
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8999 
 lilly.li@kpmg.com 

Kelly Liao 
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8668 
kelly.liao@kpmg.com 

Bin Yang 
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8605 
bin.yang@kpmg.com 
 
Hong Kong 
Ayesha M. Lau 
Partner in Charge, Tax 
Hong Kong SAR 
Tel. +852 2826 7165 
ayesha.lau@kpmg.com 

Chris Abbiss 
Tel. +852 2826 7226 
chris.abbiss@kpmg.com 

Darren Bowdern 
Tel. +852 2826 7166 
darren.bowdern@kpmg.com 

Alex Capri 
Tel. +852 2826 7223 
alex.capri@kpmg.com 

Barbara Forrest 
Tel. +852 2978 8941 
barbara.forrest@kpmg.com 

Charles Kinsley 
Tel. +852 2826 8070 
charles.kinsley@kpmg.com 

John Kondos 
Tel. +852 2685 7457 
john.kondos@kpmg.com 

Alice Leung 
Tel. +852 2143 8711 
alice.leung@kpmg.com 

Curtis Ng 
Tel. +852 2143 8709 
curtis.ng@kpmg.com 

Kari Pahlman 
Tel. +852 2143 8777 
kari.pahlman@kpmg.com 

John Timpany 
Tel. +852 2143 8790 
john.timpany@kpmg.com 

Wade Wagatsuma 
Tel. +852 2685 7806 
wade.wagatsuma@kpmg.com 

Jennifer Wong 
Tel. +852 2978 8288 
jennifer.wong@kpmg.com 

Christopher Xing 
Tel. +852 2978 8965 
christopher.xing@kpmg.com 

Karmen Yeung 
Tel. +852 2143 8753 
karmen.yeung@kpmg.com 
 

 

 
  

kpmg.com/cn 
 
 
 

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that 
it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act upon such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation. 
 
© 2012 KPMG, a Hong Kong partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. © 2012 KPMG Advisory (China) Limited, a wholly foreign owned enterprise in China and a member 
firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

mailto:khoonming.ho@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:david.ling@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:vincent.pang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:lewis.lu@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:martin.ng@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:anthony.chau@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:lilly.li@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:john.gu@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:jonathan.jia@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:paul.ma@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:vincent.pang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:michael.wong@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:irene.yan@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:leonard.zhang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:tracy.h.zhang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:abe.zhao@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:catherine.zhao@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:david.chamberlain@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:sunny.leung@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:martin.ng@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:yasuhiko.otani@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:john.wang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:jennifer.weng@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:lachlan.wolfers@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:grace.xie@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:zichong.xu@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:william.zhang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:cheng.dong@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:lilly.li@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:kelly.liao@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:bin.yang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:ayesha.lau@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:chris.abbiss@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:darren.bowdern@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:alex.capri@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:barbara.forrest@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:charles.kinsley@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:john.kondos@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:david.huang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:jean.j.li@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:kevin.lee@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:dylan.jeng@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:eileen.gh.sun@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:karmen.yeung@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:david.ling@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:vaughn.barber@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:roger.di@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:ec.zhou@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:lewis.lu@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:anthony.chau@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:cheng.chi@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:chris.ho@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:lily.kang@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:amy.rao@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:michelle.b.zhou@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:eileen.gh.sun@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:angie.ho@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:jean.j.li@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:jean.li@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:alice.leung@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:curtis.ng@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:kari.pahlman@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:john.timpany@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:wade.wagatsuma@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:jennifer.wong@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:christopher.xing@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
mailto:karmen.yeung@kpmg.com?cc=enquiries.hk@kpmg.com&subject=Web:(your-subject-here)[CA]
http://kpmg.com/cn/

